

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0864  
Linn County No. LACV102698

---

ANTOINE SMITH,  
Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS,  
Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR LINN COUNTY  
HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Patricia G. Kropf (AT0009364)  
Assistant City Attorney  
City of Cedar Rapids  
101 1st Street SE  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404  
Telephone: (319) 286-5025  
Facsimile: (319)286-5135  
Email: t.kropf@cedar-rapids.org  
**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

ARGUMENT.....12

I. The District Court correctly found that the investigation into the complaint against Officer Smith was complete upon Chief Jonker’s approval.....12

    A. The plain language of Section 80F.1(3) requires an officer be notified of the results of the investigation when it is completed.....14

    B. CRPD’s formal administrative investigations are complete upon approval by the Chief of Police. ....16

    C. The investigation into the complaint against Officer Smith was completed on May 31, 2023 under the plain language of the statute as well. ....21

II. The District Court correctly held that the City complied with Sections 80F.1(3) and (9) and was entitled to judgment as a matter of law.....31

    A. The District Court correctly held the City immediately provided Officer Smith a copy of the results of the investigation in accordance with Section 80F.1(3). ....33

    B. The District Court correctly held the City did not violate Section 80F.1(9) because Officer Smith was not entitled to the complete investigative report until after the investigation resulted in discipline. ....36

CONCLUSION.....43

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE  
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Davenport Civil Service Commission</i> , 789 N.W.2d 165, 2010 WL 2925896 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) (unpublished) .	17, 18, 20
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022) .....	12
<i>Bitner v. Ottumwa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1996) ..	33
<i>City of Davenport v. Shewry Corp.</i> , 674 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 2004) .....	31
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	39, 40
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020) .....	24
<i>Feeback v. Swift Pork Co.</i> , 988 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2023) .....	30-31
<i>Hummel v. Smith</i> , 999 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2023).....	12
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014).....	12
<i>Jorgensen v. Smith</i> , 2 N.W.3d 868 (Iowa 2024).....	12, 14, 39
<i>Kelly v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2000) .....	31
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 587, 106 S.Ct. 1348 (1986) .....	33
<i>Matter of Est. of Janssen</i> , 7 N.W.3d 516, 524 (Iowa 2024), as <i>amended</i> (Aug. 5, 2024) .....	39
<i>Moulton v. Iowa Emp. Sec. Comm’n</i> , 239 Iowa 1161, 34 N.W.2d 211 (1948) .....	39
<i>Myers v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 8 N.W.3d 171 (Iowa 2024).....	30
<i>Save Our Stadiums v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 982 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 2022) .....	28
<i>Smith v. Des Moines Civil Service Commission</i> , 561N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1997) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2013) .....	26
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Cnty.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017) .....	28-29
<i>State v. Ness</i> , 907 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 2018).....	12
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999) .....	12, 41
<i>State v. Zacarias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021) .....	39
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>Wesley Retirement Servs., Inc. v. Hansen Lind Meyer, Inc.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1999) .....	12

**Statutes**

IOWA CODE Ch 80F.1 ..... 5, 13, 14, 35  
IOWA CODE § 4.1(38) .....24  
IOWA CODE §§ 4.4(3), (4).....34  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(1)(c) ..... 14, 27,  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(3).....passim  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(4) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(5) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(6) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(7) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(9).....passim  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(10) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(11) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(13) .....38  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(16) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(18)..... 11  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(19) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 80F.1(23)(a) .....24  
IOWA CODE § 364.6.....35  
IOWA CODE § 372.13(4)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

2021 IOWA ACTS ch. 183 § 18 ..... 25, 36, 38  
CEDAR RAPIDS MUNICIPAL CODE § 7.09 ..... 19, 20  
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1102(c), (d) .....5
